GOj jcontrol

Wireless Security System

\\\\

SPEAKS @wm/r:@

Products that speak Z-Wave
work together better.™

C(G-IDUS 2GIG-CNTRL2

Z2-Wave Home Services
Operation &
User’s Guide

C 2gig



The Go!Control Security System

Congratulations on your ownership of an Go!Control Security System!
This wireless system offers protection for your property against burglary,
protection for yourself and family with 24-hour emergency monitoring, and
optionally fire and carbon monoxide detection for your home.

With the system’s built-in Z-Wave® home automation capability, you can
control your Z-Wave® enabled household lights and appliances from the
Control Panel or from a portable Z-Wave remote controller.

An exciting feature of the Go!Control Security System is the capability to
remotely control your Z-Wave® network of devices from your own computer
using a Web browser over the Internet. This provides you with home
automation control from anywhere in the world... even through your Web
enabled cell phone or PDA! (Web remote control is an optional feature, check
with your security professional for availability with your system.)



Table of Contents

Home Control Network Overview
The Z-Wave Network ...............

Home Services Access
Home Services Button ..............
Device Management................
Toolbox ...

Network Setup
Adding Devices ....................
Naming Devices....................

Basic Operation
Binary Switches....................
Multi-level Switches................
Viewing Thermostats
Controlling Thermostats.............
Setting the Mode
Setting the Temperature ...........
Setting the Fan Mode..............

Scenes & Rules
Controlling Multiple Devices........
Creating Scenes
Z-Wave Switches................
Z-Wave Thermostats .............
Editing Scenes....................
Changing a Device's Action .......
Removing a Device's Action.......
RenamingaScene...............
Running Scenes...................
Deleting Scenes...................
Triggering Devices from Events .. ...
CreatingRules ....................
EditingRules......................
Changing a Rule’s Action. .........
DeletingRules ....................

Network Maintenance
Removing Devices.................
Network Diagnostics
Checking the Network............

Advanced Setup

Advanced Toolbox................. 17
Learn Controller ................. 17
Reset Controller ................. 17
View Controllers................. 18
View All Devices................. 18
Rediscover Network.............. 19

Index .................. ... 20
Important Information

Limited Warranty.................. 21

FCC Regulatory Information......... 21

IC Regulatory Information .......... 21

Radio Compatibility ................ 21




Home Control Network Overview

The Z-Wave Network

Z-Wave® is “interoperable, two-way RF mesh networking technology” In
plain English, Z-Wave® allows you to remotely control Z-Wave® enabled
devices in your home. Z-Wave is a registered trademark of Zensys Inc. and/or
its subsidiaries.

Z-Wave enabled devices are remote control modules that lights or appliances
plug into or accessories with built-in Z-Wave capabilities that are designed to
work with all other Z-Wave enabled devices in a home control network. Each
module can act as a wireless “repeater” that extends the range of the system
and insures that commands intended for another device in the network are
received.

The wireless range of Z-Wave devices have a standard, open-air, line-of-sight
distance of 65 feet. The actual performance in a home will depend on the
type on construction, amount of metal between devices, and the number of
Z-Wave devices that are repeating the wireless signals.

Beyond simple controlling of a single device, multiple device control
commands can be assigned using a “Scene” A Scene can be run on its own,
or “Rules” can be assigned to trigger a Scene after a Control Panel “event”
such as arming your system or when an alarm occurs.

The Go!Control Security System’s Z-Wave Home Services has been designed
to operate with Z-Wave certified binary (on/off) switches, multi-level (dimmer)
switches, thermostats, and portable controllers available from a variety of
equipment manufacturers.

—

~__ _—
/ T

NETWORK SIGNALS TRAVEL

@
BETWEEN THE CONTROL

PANEL AND Z-WAVE DEVICES
CONTROL
PANEL
WIRELESS —\ -

NETWORK
SIGNALS
Z-WAVE NETWORK SIGNALS ALSO
THERMOSTAT TRAVEL DIRECTLY
BETWEEN Z-WAVE DEVICES ZWAVE
SWITCHES

ADJUSTS THE NETWORK SIGNAL PATHS
DEPENDING ON SIGNAL CONDITIONS

THE Z-WAVE NETWORK AUTOMATICALLY // N

Typical Z-Wave Network




Home Services Access

Home Services Button

Home Services are accessed through the
system's Home Screen. The Home Screen
shows the system status with icons to indicate
system conditions. It also displays the time
and date. The Home Screen displays the
SECURITY and HOME SERVICES buttons.
The Home Screen is normally displayed when
the system is disarmed. If it is not currently
being displayed, pressing the (&) button on the
Control Panel will display the Home Screen.

Device Management

Setup and control of Z-Wave devices is accessed
by pressing the HOME SERVICES button and
using the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen.

This screen displays buttons for Switches,
Thermostats, Rules, Scenes, and access to
the Z-Wave toolbox (Some Home Services
buttons may or may not display depending
on options selected by your Installer).

e The SWITCHES button will display
the currently included binary
and multi-level switches.

e The THERMOSTATS button will display
the currently included thermostat devices.

e The RULES button (if enabled) will
display the currently programmed
Rules that run Scenes after events.

e The SCENES button will display
currently programmed Scenes
that run device actions.

e The TOOLBOX button allows access to
the Z-Wave toolbox for setup of devices
(requires entry of the Master User Code).

Toolbox
Z-Wave setup is performed using the Toolbox.
Access the Toolbox using the following steps.
1. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the TOOLBOX button.

2. Enter the Master User Code. Only the Master
User Code (or the Installer Code) can be used to
access the Z-Wave Toolbox.

v NOTE: Some Z-Wave display screens will
time-out after 30 seconds of inactivity and
the system will return to the Home Screen.

Syatem Feady, Notl Armed

Home Services
button

i) e
5P n

The Home Screen

Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen

Z-Wave Toolbax

add devices check network

remove de 5 advanced loolbox




Network Setup

Adding Devices

Before a device will work in the home control
network, it must be added (also called included)
into the network.

To add one or more switch or thermostat

devices into the network, use the following

steps:

1. Install the Z-Wave Device as directed by the
device's instructions. If it is a lamp or appliance
module, connect the lamp or load to the module

and be sure the power switch on the lamp or
load is ON.

2. From the Toolbox Screen, press the ADD
DEVICES button. The Control Panel will display
“Discovering devices” and wait for a signal from
a device.

3. Press and quickly release the program button
on the device. (This button may also be called
“bind”, “learn”, or may not be labeled.)

4. When the device is discovered, the display will
show its kind, type, manufacturer, and network
node information assigned to the device.

5. Repeat Steps 3 and 4 for any additional devices
that need to be added to the network at this
time.

6. Press BACK when finished.

If additional Z-Wave compatible devices are
purchased, and your home control network
expands, these steps can be used at any time
to add additional devices.

Devices can only be included once in the
network. The system will not allow a device to
be added multiple times to the same network.

Add Z-Wave Devices Screen

PRESS Z-WAVE

K}EVICE BUTI’O\N‘

New device
shows on
screen

Added Devices Shown




Network Setup

Naming Devices

Devices in the home control network can be
named to make it easy to identify the individual
lamp or appliance being controlled. The custom
name will show on the Control Panel’s display.

To name each installed switch or thermostat wa |
device, use the following steps: Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen
1. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SWITCHES or THERMOSTATS button.

2. A list of installed devices will display. If there
are more than three devices, use the T or {
arrows to scroll the list.

3. Press the display where the device is listed
to display the current switch settings for the
device. Push device button

4. Press the RENAME button to display the - to rename
alphanumeric keyboard used to name the device.

5. Use the alphanumeric keyboard to assign a
name (up to 40 characters) to the device.

o Use the T arrow key to shift
to capital letters.

o Use the  arrow key to shift

to lower case letters. Push RENAME
. button to
e Press the 0-9 key to access numeric rename device

and symbol characters.

= S
o Press the a-z key to access | m
. « |

alphabetic characters. = Switch Settings DispEy

e Use the DEL key to delete characters to the
right of the cursor or delete highlighted text.

o Use the BKSP key to delete characters
to the right of the cursor.

e Use the «<— or — arrows to move

the cursor along the text. i
6. Press OK when you are finished naming the
device. : Push RENAME button
7. Press BACK. to rename device
8. Repeat Steps 2 through 7 to name additional
devices.

9. Press BACK when finished.

>

Alphanumeric Keyboard Dis_play




Basic Operation

Binary Switches

Binary switch modules can be turned ON or
OFF. They cannot be set to in-between levels as
multi-level (dimmer) switch modules can.

To control a binary switch module, use the
following steps:

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SWITCHES button.

3. Alist of all installed switches will be displayed.
If there are more than three switches, use the T
or | arrows to scroll the list. On the right side of
the switch button, binary switches will display
the current status of the switch (OFF or ON).

v NOTE: Ifthe light or load is controlled at the
module while the Control Panel is showing
this display, press the REFRESH button to
update the display.

4. Press the display where the device is listed to
display the control buttons for the switch.

5. Acheck box indicates if the switch is OFF or ON.
Press the desired action for the switch (OFF or
ON). The lamp or load connected to the selected
binary switch module will follow your command.

6. Press the BACK button three times or the
button on the Control Panel to exit Home
Services.

] B thermostats e oolbox

s3s rules Press
SWITCHES

button

Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen

Press device

button b
 __ &l

Installed Switches Shown

Check box for
On or Off

A, renama

Bi;rary Switch Settings Display




Basic Operation

Multi-level Switches

Multi-level (dimmer) switch modules can be
turned ON, OFF, or set to 12 different dimming
levels.

To control a multi-level switch module, use the
following steps:

From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press

the SWITCHES button.

. Alist of all installed switches will be displayed.

If there are more than three switches, use the T
or | arrows to scroll the list. On the right side
of the switch button, multi-level switches will
display the current status of the switch (OFF or
bars showing the dimming level).

NOTE: If the light is controlled at the
module while the Control Panel is showing
this display, press the REFRESH button to
update the display.

. Press the display where the device is listed to

display the control buttons for the switch.

. A check box indicates if the switch is OFF or

ON. If the switch is ON, the dimming level with
a number 1-12 will be shown below the check
boxes. Press the desired action for the switch;
OFF, ON, or adjust the dimming level using the
brightness buttons at each end of the dimming
level display. The lamp connected to the
selected multi-level switch module will follow
your command.

. Press the BACK button three times or the

button on the Control Panel to exit Home
Services.

SWITCHES
button

Press device
button

=

Installed Svﬁtches Shown

! Choose I |
| | dimmer level ! ]

 Multi-level Switch Settings Displa;




Basic Operation

Viewing Thermostats
/-Wave compatible thermostats can be
controlled using the Home Services feature.

v NOTE: Several types of Z-Wave compatible
thermostats are available. Each type
provides different features. The Control
Panel’s Home Services Z-Wave control
will adjust to the thermostat model type,
but may not support all of the thermostat’s
features.

To view the thermostat control, use the
following steps:

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the THERMOSTATS button.

3. A list of all installed thermostats will be
displayed. If there are more than three
thermostats, use the T or { arrows to scroll the
list. On the bottom line of the thermostat button,
the fan status, current mode, and current room
temperature will be displayed.

v NOTE: If the controls at a thermostat are
adjusted while the Control Panel is showing
this display, press the REFRESH button to
update the display.

4. Press the display where the thermostat is listed
to display the control buttons for the thermostat.

5. The display shows the current temperature, the
thermostat setpoint, the thermostat mode, and
the fan mode (if supported).

v NOTE: Thermostats can be powered by the
HVAC system’s 24-volt AC power source
(called a C-wire or common wire system) or
be independently powered by batteries. To
save power, battery powered thermostats
send signals to the Control Panel at
intervals and may not update the Control
Panel’s display for a short period of time.

Press
THERMOSTATS
button

Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen

Press
thermostat’s
device button

o & e I‘
Current setpoint o Current mode

* Thermostat Settings Screen




Basic Operation

Controlling Thermostats Rl T
To adjust a thermostat’s settings, use the O
following steps.
v NOTE: Several types of Z-Wave compatible
thermostats are available. Each type will
display different supported options.

Setllng the Mode
Use the < or — arrows on each side of the
mode display to choose between OFF, HEAT, _
COOL, ENERGY SAVE HEAT, or ENERGY SO ORI S O Use arrows to
SAVE COOL modes. B g select mode

2. The thermostat will immediately switch to the
mode selected.

Setting the Temperature
1. Each thermostat mode (except OFF) can be set to
a temperature setpoint. Use the { or T arrows
to choose a temperature setpoint for the current
mode displayed.

2. The temperature setpoint is immediately
transmitted to the thermostat.

Setting the Fan Mode
If the thermostat supports Z-Wave fan control,
the fan mode selector will be displayed.

1. Use the «— or — arrows on each side of the fan
mode display to choose between MANUAL,
AUTO, MANUAL HIGH, MANUAL LOW,
AUTO HIGH, or AUTO LOW (NOTE: Only
modes supported by the thermostat will be
displayed).

2. The thermostat will set the system’s fan to the
selected mode. Manual modes are displayed in
yellow to indicate that the fan will remain on
and will not be automatically controlled by the
heating or cooling system.

Use arrows to
select fan mode

. Selectiny the Fan Moﬂe




Scenes & Rules

Controlling Multiple Devices
Beyond simple controlling of a single device,
multiple device control commands can be
assigned using a “Scene”. A Scene can be run
onits own, or “Rules” can be assigned to trigger
a Scene after a Control Panel “event” such as
arming your system or when an alarm occurs.

Creating Scenes
Scenes are created by assigning one or more
device actions to the Scene. The multi-function
Scene can then be easily executed by pressing
the Scene’s RUN button.

To create a Scene, use the following steps:

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. From the Z-Wave Scenes Screen press the ADD
SCENE button.

4. Use the alphanumeric keypad displayed to enter
a name for the new Scene. Press OK when
finished.

5. Press the ADD button.

6. Press Z-WAVE SWITCH or Z-WAVE
THERMOSTAT to add one of these device types
as an action to the Scene.

Z-Wave Switches
7A.Use the < or — arrows to choose a switch
device (if there is more than one device), then
select an ON, OFF, or a dimming level for the

switch. Press OK.

Z-Wave Thermostats
7B.Use the < or — arrows to choose a thermostat
device (if there is more than one device), then
select a mode, setpoint, and fan setting for the

thermostat. Press OK.

v NOTE: The device will not activate while
setting Steps 7A & 7B. The scene must be
“run” or triggered by an event with a “rule”.

8. The assigned action(s) for the Scene will be
displayed. Repeat Steps 5 through 7 to add
additional actions to the Scene. Press BACK
when finished.

v NOTE: Only one action per device can be
assigned per Scene.

9. Test the Scene by pressing RUN. A Scene
execution confirmation screen will be displayed,

Eress 0K.

Press ADD SCENE
button

Press a device type
for the action

Choose a device, then
set the action

0 Dining Floom Light

& H-;:-'--. VAC

Press RUN button to
run the scene




Scenes & Rules

Editing Scenes

Scenes can be edited to change a device's
action, remove a device's action, or rename the
Scene.

To edit a Scene, use the following steps.

Changing a Device’'s Action
1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. Alist of programmed Scenes will be displayed.
Press the name of the Scene to edit.

4. Press the desired device's button to select it.

5. Change the configuration for the device and
press OK, then press BACK.

6. Test the Scene by pressing the RUN button. A
Scene execution confirmation screen will be
displayed, press OK.

Removing a Device’s Action
1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. Alist of programmed Scenes will be displayed.
Press the name of the Scene to edit.

4. Press the desired device's button to select it.

5. Press DELETE ACTION. A confirmation screen
will be displayed, press DELETE ACTION to
confirm, or CANCEL to quit without deleting.

Renaming a Scene
1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. Alist of programmed Scenes will be displayed.
Press the name of the Scene to rename.

4. Press RENAME. Use the alphanumeric keypad
displayed to rename the Scene.

5. Press OK to confirm the name change or
CANCEL to quit.

Press scene button

a m
[ I

Scenes Screen with RUN Button

Press DELETE
CTION button
3

—- —_— e~
L — —

Delete Actions Screen

“AN Lights On'
1 i1




Scenes & Rules

Running Scenes
Scenes can be run by hand manually, or be
automatically run when triggered by a Rule.

To run a Scene manually, use the following Press ADD SCENE |

steps:

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME :

SERVICES button. .

RUN Button on Scenes Screen
2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. Alist of programmed Scenes will be displayed.

4. Press the RUN button next to the desired Scene. i Scene Executed

5. A Scene execution confirmation screen will be
displayed, press OK.

Deleting Scenes
Scenes can be deleted individually.

v NOTE: Deleting a Scene will also delete any Scene Executed Screen
Rule associated with the Scene.

To delete a Scene, use the following steps.

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the SCENES button.

3. Alist of programmed Scenes will be displayed.
Press the name of the Scene to delete.

4. Press DELETE. A confirmation screen will be
displayed, press DELETE SCENE to confirm, or
CANCEL to quit without deleting.

5. A Scene Deleted confirmation screen will be
displayed, press OK.

Press to confirm

== | (e __]
i
= - L& — —

Scene Delete Confirmation Screen

Scene Deleted Screen



Scenes & Rules

Triggering Devices from Events
A Scene can be run on its own, or “Rules” can
be assigned to trigger a Scene after a Control
Panel “event” such as arming your system or
when an alarm occurs.

Creating Rules
Rules are created by assigning a Scene to run
for an event that occurs.

To create a Rule, use the following steps:

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME P’essbAf"DRULE
SERVICES button. N

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the RULES button.

3. From the Event Rules Screen press the ADD
RULE button.

4. Use the « or — arrows to choose a system
event to trigger the Scene. The events available
are:

e System Armed Away
e System Armed Stay
e System Disarmed

e Exit Delay Started

e Entry Delay Started
e Fire or CO Alarm

e Alarm
e Audible Alarm - Use arrows to select an event
e Auxiliary Alarm to trigger the scene

e Non-response Zone Opened
e Non-response Zone Closed

5. Use the «— or — arrows to choose a Scene to
run when the selected event occurs.

6. Press OK to create the Rule or CANCEL to quit.

7. Repeat Steps 3 through 6 to create additional
Rules, or press BACK to quit.

Use arrows to select ascene
that the event triggers

New rule

=
W=
Event Rules Screen Slmwmy New Ryle Bh




Scenes & Rules

Editing Rules

Rules can be edited to change an event that
triggers the Rule or to change the Scene that
the Rule runs.

Press rules

Changing a Rule’s Action
button

To change a Rule’s action, use the following L _
steps: Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the RULES button.

3. A list of programmed Rules will be displayed.
Press the name of the Rule to edit.

Push rule
button to edit

4. Use the « or — arrows to choose a system
event to trigger the Scene. The events available
are:

e System Armed Away

e System Armed Stay

e System Disarmed

e Exit Delay Started

e Entry Delay Started

e Fire or CO Alarm Use arrows to select a different
e Alarm event to trigger the scene
e Audible Alarm

e Auxiliary Alarm

e Non-response Zone Opened

e Non-response Zone Closed

5. Use the « or — arrows to choose a Scene to
run when the selected event occurs (the scene
can also be edited here by pressing the “Run this
Scene” button).

6. Press OK to change the Rule or CANCEL to quit.

Deleting Rules

Rules can be deleted individually. To delete a i Useﬂrro‘:st%sele I

Rule, use the following steps: 1 that the event triggers

1. From the Home Screen press the HOME
SERVICES button.

2. From the Manage Z-Wave Devices Screen, press
the RULES button.

3. A list of programmed Rules will be displayed.
Press the name of the Rule to delete.

4. Press DELETE RULE. A confirmation screen will
be displayed, press DELETE RULE to confirm, or
CANCEL to quit without deleting.

5. A Rule Deleted confirmation screen will be
displayed, press OK.




Network Maintenance

Removing Devices Femove 7-Wave Devices

When a device will no longer be used in the
home control network, it should be removed
(also called excluded) from the network so the
system will not try to communicate with the
missing device. =

To remove one or more devices from the ove 7-Wave Devices Screen
network, use the following steps:

1. From the Toolbox Screen, press the REMOVE
DEVICES button. The Control Panel will display PRESS Z-WAVE

“Discovering devices” and wait for a signal from DEVICE BUTTON
a device. \
2. Press and release the program button on the
device. (This button may also be called “bind”,
“learn”, or may not be labeled.)

3. When the device is discovered, the display will
show “A device has been removed from the
network...”.

4. Repeat Steps 2 and 3 for any additional devices
that need to be removed from the network at

Pressing the Device's Programming Button

this time.
5. Press BACK when finished.
i !’-\umu Z2-Wave Devices
These steps can be used at any time to remove s S
deViCES from the home COntrOl network A oo s een romovat] Ir
. L ]

Removed device
indication

—— |

Removed Devices Display



Network Maintenance

Network Diagnostics
The Home Services Z-Wave network | button turns
periodically checks to determine if a network orange
device has become un-plugged, has failed, or
is missing.

The network can also be checked manually by
pressing the CHECK NETWORK button on the
Home Services Toolbox screen.

If there is a network issue, the HOME
SERVICES button on the Home Screen will
display as orange instead of blue.

The TOOLBOX button and the CHECK

NETWORK button will also display as erange

instead of blue if there is a network issue. Cattiumin? 2-Wave
trouble icon

Use the following steps to correct a network
issue.

1. Press the orange HOME SERVICES button.
The Manage Home Automation screen will be
displayed.

2. The Z-Wave logo will be displayed, along with
the trouble alert m icon. The trouble alert
icon displays a number in the upper right corner
that is the number of devices the network has
detected trouble with.

3. Press the trouble alert | & icon to display the A § Push device

. . button to
device(s) the network has detected trouble with. remove

4, Go to the displayed devices location(s) and
inspect for un-plugged or missing devices. Either
correct the devices installation, or remove the
device from the network using the following
steps. Press BACK to exit without making any =
Changes- i Z-Wave Dovi

5. To remove a failed device, press the device's
button on the Failed Devices Screen. Press
REMOVE FAILED DEVICE. A confirmation
screen will be displayed, press OK.

Checking the Network
The Z-Wave network can be checked manually
using the CHECK NETWORK button. Use the
following steps:
1. From the Z-Wave toolbox, press the CHECK
NETWORK button.
2. Wait while the system checks the network.
THIS MAY TAKE SEVERAL MINUTES.

3. Any new or failed network nodes will be
displayed.

Checking Network Screen



Advanced Setup

Advanced Toolbox

The Advanced Toolbox is used to add a
secondary controller, reset and view installed
controllers, view the currently installed network
devices, or rediscover the network devices.

On the Z-Wave Toolbox Screen, press
ADVANCED TOOLBOX to access the
Advanced Toolbox functions.

Learn Controller
The Control Panel can be added to an existing
Z-Wave network as a “secondary” controller.

When the Control Panel acts as a secondary
controller, devices will only be able to
be added and removed by the primary
controller. Other than that, all functions are
available to either controller.

Use the following steps to add the Control

Panel as a secondary controller:

1. From the Advanced Toolbox Screen, press the
LEARN CONTROLLER button. The Control

Panel will display “Learning Z-Wave Controller”
and wait for a signal from the primary controller.

2. Press and release the include button on the
primary controller. (This button may also be
called “bind”, “learn”, or may not be labeled.)

3. A confirmation screen will be displayed, press
0K.

Reset Controller

Resetting the controller will remove all Z-Wave
devices from the network and controller. The
network node information will also be reset.

Reset the controller only after removing all
the devices one at a time using the REMOVE
DEVICES button.

Use the following steps to reset the controller:

1. From the Advanced Toolbox Screen, press the
RESET CONTROLLER button.

2. A reset confirmation screen will be displayed,
press RESET Z-WAVE CONTROLLER to
continue or CANCEL to exit.

3. A completion confirmation screen will be
displayed, press OK.

To re-build the Z-Wave network, use the Add
Devices function.

Z-Wawa Toolbex (Advanced)

Learn Controller Screen




Advanced Setup

Advanced Toolbox (cont.)

View Controllers
The Control Panel can display each Z-Wave
controller programmed into the network.

Use the following steps to display the
controllers.

1. From the Advanced Toolbox Screen, press the Z-Wive Contrallirs
VIEW CONTROLLERS button.

2. Fach programmed controller will be
displayed. Use the T or L arrows to scroll
the display if more than three controllers
are listed. The controller listings will show
the controller’s name, manufacturer, and
network node number.

3. Press BACK to quit.

viroller

View All Devices
Use the following steps to display all the
devices programmed into the network.

1. From the Advanced Toolbox Screen, press the

VIEW ALL DEVICES button.
2. Each programmed device will be displayed.
Use the T or | arrows to scroll the display E

if more than three devices are listed. The
controller listings will show the device's
name, type/id number, manufacturer, and
network node number.

3. Press BACK to quit.

Z-Wave Devices Screen



Advanced Setup

Advanced Toolbox (cont.)

Rediscover Network

During normal operation the network decides
the best path to route signals from one device
to another. If devices are moved to different
positions in the installation, it is recommended
to rediscover the network so the routing path
will be re-configured.

Use the following steps to rediscover the

network:

1. From the Advanced Toolbox Screen, press the
REDISCOVER NETWORK button. The Control

Panel will display “Rediscovering Z-Wave
devices”.

2. The system will pause, then return to the
Advanced Toolbox.

Rediscovering Network Screen



Index

A R
Adding devices 4
ADD RULE button 13
ADD SCENES button 10
Advanced setup 17,18, 19
Advanced toolbox 17,18, 19 REFRESH button 7, 8
ADVANCED TOOLBOX button 17 REMOVE DEVICES button 15, 17
B REMOVE FAILED DEVICE button 16
Basic operation 6,7,8,9 Removing a device’s action 11
Binary switches 2,6 Removing devices 15
C RENAME button 5, 11
Changing a devices action 11 Repeater 2
Changing a rules action 14 Reset controller 17
Checking the network 16 RESET CONTROLLER button 17
CHECK NETWORK button 16 RESET Z-WAVE CONTROLLER button 17
Controlling multiple devices 10 Rules 2,10, 13
Controlling thermostats 9 RULES button 3,13, 14
Creating rules 13 RUN button 10, 11, 12
Creating scenes 10 Running scenes 12

Radio compatibility 21

Rediscover network 19
REDISCOVER NETWORK button 19
Refresh button 6

DELETE ACTION button 11
DELETE RULE button 14
DELETE SCENE button 12
Deleting rules 14
Deleting scenes 12

Scene 2,10,13

Scenes and rules 10, 11,12, 13, 14
SCENES button 3,10, 11,12
Screen timeout 3

Secondary controller 17

Device management 3 Setpoint 9
E Switches button 6
Editing rules 14 SWITCHES button 3,7
Editing scenes 11 T
Event 2 Thermostat fan mode 9
F Thermostat mode 9

FCC regulatory information 21 THERMOSTATS button 3,8

H Thermostat setpoint 8
Home Services button 3 Thermostat temperature 9
| Toolbox 3
IC regulatory information 21 TOOLBOX button 3
L Triggering devices from events 13
Learn Controller 17 Trouble alerticon 16
LEARN CONTROLLER button 17
Limited warranty 21 Un-plugged device 16
M
Multi-level switches 2,7 View all devices 18
VIEW ALL DEVICES button 18
Naming devices 5 View controllers 18
Network diagnostics 16 VIEW CONTROLLERS button 18
Network maintenance 15, 16 Viewing thermostats 8
Network setup 4,5
(o] Warranty service 21

Orange buttons 16

Z-Wave devices 2
Z-Wave network 2
Z-Wave switches 10
Z-Wave thermostats 10
Z-Wave wireless range 2



Important Information

Limited Warranty

This 2gig Technologies Inc. product is warranted against defects in material and workmanship for twelve (12) months. This
warranty extends only to wholesale customers who buy through 2gig Technologies Inc. authorized distribution channels.
2gig Technologies Inc. does not warrant this product to consumers. Consumers should inquire from their selling dealer as
to the nature of the dealer's warranty, if any. There are no obligations or liabilities on the part of 2gig Technologies Inc.
for consequential damages arising out of or in connection with use or performance of this product or other indirect
damages with respect to loss of property, revenue, or profit, or cost of removal, install or reinstallation. All
implied warranties, including implied warranties for merchantability and implied warranties for fitness, are valid only until the
warranty expires. This 2gig Technologies Inc. Warranty is in lieu of all other warranties express or implied.

For warranty service call your local alarm installation and service professional at the contact information shown on the back cover
of this User’s Guide.

FCC Regulatory Information

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly, that is, in strict accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio and television reception. It has been type tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B computing device in accordance with Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide
reasonable protection against such interference in a residential installation. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

e Relocate the Console away from the TV/radio receiver.
e Plug the Console into a different wall outlet so that the Console is on a different branch circuit.
e Re-orient the TV/radio antenna.

e |f necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions.

IC Regulatory Information

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference Causing Equipment Regulations. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareillage numérique de la classe B répond a toutes les exigences de I'interferérence canadienne causant des reglements
d'équipment. L'opération est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) ce dispositif peut ne pas causer I'interférence nocive, et
(2) ce dispositif doit accepter n'importe quelle interférence regue, y compris I'interférence qui peut causer |'opération peu désirée.

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this receiver not expressly approved by 2gig Technologies Inc. could void the user’s
authority to operate this equipment.

Radio Compatibility

Z-Wave home control networks are designed to work properly alongside 802.11 wireless computer networks, Bluetooth and other
2.4 GHz or 5.8 GHz devices. Some baby cams, wireless video devices and older cordless phones using the 900 MHz frequency
range may cause interference and limit the Z-Wave functionality.




29ig

YOUR LOCAL ALARM INSTALLATION AND SERVICE PROFESSIONAL:

Copyright © 2010

230786 A




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 2.40
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 2.40
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


